fair value through other comprehensive income. Available for sale assets no longer exists as a category of asset under

IFRS 9, but movements in the value of these assets were taken to other comprehensive income previously, so adoption

of the standard has had minimal impact in this respect;

•   there were no changes to accounting for the Reclaim Fund assets or liabilities upon adoption of IFRS 9; although there

were some changes to descriptions of assets and liabilities; and

•   as indicated in the 2017 annual report, the Group has changed how it assesses impairment of investments and receivables

but this has not had a material impact.

Summary impact of new accounting standards on key metrics:

Impact of IFRS 15:

£m

As at 6 January 2018

Originally
Reported

Impact of
IFRS 9

After impact
of IFRS 9

Group net debt 55

138 (55) 83

Group net debt before fair value / amortised cost adjustment -

Impact of IFRS 9 on Group net debt:

Financial statements – General accounting policies

£m

As at 6 January 2018

Originally
Reported

Impact of
IFRS 15

After impact of
IFRS 15

65 45

72 52

Co-op Annual Report 2018

192

Balance sheet as at 6 January 2018:

£m

IFRS 15

Originally
reported

Funeral and Life
Planning

Restated

Non-current assets 6,868 32 6,900

Current assets 2,301 2 2,303

Total Assets 9,169 34 9,203

Non-current liabilities 3,937 (8) 3,929

Current liabilities 2,144 115 2,259

Total Liabilities 6,081 107 6,188

Equity & Reserves 3,088 (73) 3,015

Restatements

consistent with the 2017 annual report with the exception of the restatements noted below and the impact of adopting

IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 as outlined above:

- following the Group’s announcement to sell CISGIL, the results of the Group’s Insurance business for the comparative period

£m Restated for IFRS 15
(as above) Discontinued Restated

Revenue 9,274 (331) 8,943

Other Income 88 (74) 14

106 12 118

Finance Costs (106) 9 (97)

Tax 2 (4) (2)

54 17 71

General accounting policies continued

Financial statements – General accounting policies

Income statement for 53 weeks ended 6 January 2018:

£m

IFRS 15

Originally
reported

Funeral and Life
Planning

After impact of
IFRS 15*

Revenue 9,470 (23) (173) 9,274

Operating expenses (9,432) 3 173 (9,256)

Other income 88 - - 88

126 - 106

Finance income 44 - - 44

Finance costs (106) - - (106)

8 - - 8

72 - 52

Tax (2) 4 - 2

70 - 54

*Restated balances are shown prior to restatement for treatment of Insurance as a discontinued operation. See restatement section below.

Co-op Annual Report 2018

193

Financial statements – General accounting policies

Other new and amended standards adopted by the Group

7 January 2018:

• IFRS 4 (amendments) - regarding the interaction of IFRS 4 and IFRS 9;

• IAS 40 (amendments) - to clarify transfers of property to, or from, investment property;

• IFRS 1 and IAS 28 (amendments) – annual improvements to IFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle - various standards;